U
TEKNOLOGI
MARA

-

-

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT

DIPLOMA IN MECHANICAL ENGINEERING (EM110)
EM1105C
FUNDAMENTALS OF ENTREPRENUERSHIP
ENT 300
BUSINESS NAME : DRY - IT ENTERPRISE
PRODUCT NAME : PORTABLE CLOTH DRYER
PREPARED FOR:

MADAM NORANITA ABDAMIA

PREPARED BY:

KHAIRUL NAIM B ASARI 2013332639
MUHAMMAD SYAHMI AMIR ROSLI 2013350787
FARHAN NAIM B FISOL 2013703921
MOHD HUZAINI B MOHD ZAMRI 2013741055

ABDULLAH AL MUBARAK BIN FATHULRAHIM 2013996271



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, grateful to the Allah for without his providence and bless in granting
usgood health and strength, we would not be able to complete this project proposal

on time.

Moreover, we would like to thank our Entrepreneurship course“s lecturer,
Madam Noranita Abdamia for her guidance in accomplishing the task given to us.
We also would like to acknowledge all the organization which kindly give us

information about the introduction to business is all about.

Last but not the least; we would like to thank our family and friends for the moral
and financial support. After that, thanks to the group members for all the cooperation

and hardwork. Hope that this hard work is blessed and we can succeed in the future.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

o CONTENT PAGE
LETTER OF SUBMISSION 2
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT s
TABLE OF CONTENT 6
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 11

1 INTRODUCTION 13

1.1 Name of Business

1.2 Nature of Business

1.3 Industry Profile

1.4 Date of Business Commencement

1.5 Factors in Selecting the Proposed Business

1.6 Future Prospects of the Business

2 PURPOSE 16
2.1 To Entrepreneurs

2.2 To Financial Institution

2.3 To Supplier / Sub Contractor
2.4 To Company Staff / Workers ’
2.5 To Customer

3 BUSINESS BACKGROUND 18
3.1 Business Detall
3.2 Vision and Mission
3.3 Organization Chart
3.4 Logo and Motto



BACKGROUND OF PARTNERSHIPS

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5

General Manager
Administration Manager
Marketing Manager
Operation Manager

Finance Manager

LOCATION OF BUSINESS

5.1
5.2
5.3
54

Physical location of business
Address
Building

Basic amenities

MARKETING PLAN

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8
6.9

Marketing Plan Objective
Description of Service
Target Market

Market Size

Competitor

Market Share

Sales Forecast

Market Strategy

Marketing Personnel

6.9.1 Organization Chart
6.9.2 Personnel list
6.9.3 Schedule of Task and Responsibilities

6.9.4 Schedule of Remuneration

6.10 Marketing Budget

21

27

29

OPERATIONAL PLAN

7.1

Operation Plan Objective

47




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This business is based on partnership where a consist of five (5) members
which hold important positions in the company such as General Manager,
Administration Manager, Marketing Manager, Operation Manager and Finance
Manager. The business capital is amounted to RM 99,361 where the total contribution
of each partners

Dry-It Enterprise is located at strategic industrial area with address Jalan
Penaga 7, Taman Perindustrian Kota Puteri, 81750 Masai, Johor.

Dry-It Enterprise is a company which focuses on mechanical engineering
contractor in Malaysia. BME is specialist in boiler and unfired pressure vessel
maintenance (machinery) where 95% of the factory and plant industries in Malaysia
using boiler and unfired pressure vessel for their production. We highly confident that
our market can easily developed spread because all that's machineries must be
registered with local authority i.e Department of Occupational Safety and Health
(DOSH) under the act, Factory Machinery Act 1967 (FMAG7). The owner of machinery
shall do periodic maintenance for every 15 month to renew the machinery certificate
of fitness (CF)

With each partners had a good network and direct contact to customers where
close friends and relatives worked there and good demand of the maintenance work
to that machinery, we believe our business will be thrive and become a part of the
leading player in this industries. This will realized by the full cooperation and efforts

among the partners to promote and develop company

Based on the objectives above, we are venturing into boiler and pressure vessel
industries. The maintenance work has the potential of being a profitable business if it

is done in large scale and systematically managed
We will expect that our business will become more developed in future because

with technical knowledge, experienced and skilled in maintenance work, we can serve

good service and advising technical issues to customers

12



