

# FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT

#### **DIPLOMA IN MECHANICAL ENGINEERING (EM110)**

EM1105C

#### FUNDAMENTALS OF ENTREPRENUERSHIP

#### ENT 300

# **BUSINESS NAME : DRY - IT ENTERPRISE**

## **PRODUCT NAME : PORTABLE CLOTH DRYER**

## PREPARED FOR:

## MADAM NORANITA ABDAMIA

## **PREPARED BY:**

KHAIRUL NAIM B ASARI	2013332639
MUHAMMAD SYAHMI AMIR ROSLI	2013350787
FARHAN NAIM B FISOL	2013703921
MOHD HUZAINI B MOHD ZAMRI	2013741055
ABDULLAH AL MUBARAK BIN FATHULRAHIM	2013996271

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, grateful to the Allah for without his providence and bless in granting usgood health and strength, we would not be able to complete this project proposal on time.

Moreover, we would like to thank our Entrepreneurship course"s lecturer, Madam Noranita Abdamia for her guidance in accomplishing the task given to us. We also would like to acknowledge all the organization which kindly give us information about the introduction to business is all about.

Last but not the least; we would like to thank our family and friends for the moral and financial support. After that, thanks to the group members for all the cooperation and hardwork. Hope that this hard work is blessed and we can succeed in the future.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

		CONTENT	PAGE	
LETTER OF SUBMISSION				
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT				
TABLE	OF CC	DNTENT	6	
EXECU	TIVE S	UMMARY	11	
1	INTF	RODUCTION	13	
	1.1	Name of Business		
	1.2	Nature of Business		
	1.3	Industry Profile		
	1.4	Date of Business Commencement		
	1.5	Factors in Selecting the Proposed Business		
	1.6	Future Prospects of the Business	1	
			+	
2	PUR	POSE	16	
	2.1	To Entrepreneurs		
	2.2	To Financial Institution		
	2.3	To Supplier / Sub Contractor		
	2.4	To Company Staff / Workers		
	2.5	To Customer		
3	BUS	INESS BACKGROUND	18	
	3.1	Business Detail		
	3.2	Vision and Mission		
	3.3	Organization Chart		
	3.4	Logo and Motto		

4			21
	4.1	General Manager	
	4.2	Administration Manager	
	4.3	Marketing Manager	l
	4.4	Operation Manager	
	4.5	Finance Manager	
5			27
	5.1	Physical location of business	
	5.2	Address	
	5.3	Building	
	5.4	Basic amenities	
_			
6			29
	6.1	Marketing Plan Objective	
	6.2	Description of Service	
	6.3	Target Market	
	6.4	Market Size	
	6.5	Competitor	
	6.6	Market Share	
	6.7	Sales Forecast	
	6.8	Market Strategy	
	6.9	Marketing Personnel	
		6.9.1 Organization Chart	<u>_</u>
		6.9.2 Personnel list	
		6.9.3 Schedule of Task and Responsibilities	
		6.9.4 Schedule of Remuneration	
	6.10	Marketing Budget	
7	OPE	RATIONAL PLAN	47
	7.1	Operation Plan Objective	

#### **EXECUTIVE SUMMARY**

This business is based on partnership where a consist of five (5) members which hold important positions in the company such as General Manager, Administration Manager, Marketing Manager, Operation Manager and Finance Manager. The business capital is amounted to RM 99,361 where the total contribution of each partners

Dry-It Enterprise is located at strategic industrial area with address Jalan Penaga 7, Taman Perindustrian Kota Puteri, 81750 Masai, Johor.

Dry-It Enterprise is a company which focuses on mechanical engineering contractor in Malaysia. BME is specialist in boiler and unfired pressure vessel maintenance (machinery) where 95% of the factory and plant industries in Malaysia using boiler and unfired pressure vessel for their production. We highly confident that our market can easily developed spread because all that's machineries must be registered with local authority i.e Department of Occupational Safety and Health (DOSH) under the act, Factory Machinery Act 1967 (FMA67). The owner of machinery shall do periodic maintenance for every 15 month to renew the machinery certificate of fitness (CF)

With each partners had a good network and direct contact to customers where close friends and relatives worked there and good demand of the maintenance work to that machinery, we believe our business will be thrive and become a part of the leading player in this industries. This will realized by the full cooperation and efforts among the partners to promote and develop company

Based on the objectives above, we are venturing into boiler and pressure vessel industries. The maintenance work has the potential of being a profitable business if it is done in large scale and systematically managed

We will expect that our business will become more developed in future because with technical knowledge, experienced and skilled in maintenance work, we can serve good service and advising technical issues to customers

12